

CASE NO. S279622

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the State of
California**

HECTOR CASTELLANOS, et. al,
Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND KATIE HAGEN, in her
official capacity as Director of the California Department of
Industrial Relations,
Defendants-Appellants,

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES;
DAVIS WHITE AND KEITH YANDELL,
Intervenors-Appellants.

AFTER A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

NO. A163655

**UNOPPOSED APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND PROPOSED
BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND INTERVENORS**

Adam G. Unikowsky
(DC Bar No. 989053)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

Laurie J. Edelstein
(CA Bar No. 164466)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
455 Market Street
Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA
94105-2453
(628) 267-6811
LEdelstein@jenner.com

Attorneys for proposed Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND INTERVENORS ..	7
PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND INTERVENORS	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Gig Economy Has Created Economic Opportunities for Millions of Independent Contractors, Including Drivers. .	12
II. Independent Drivers Should Not Be Treated as Employees.	19
A. Deeming gig economy drivers to be employees would have major negative impacts on businesses, labor, and the economy.	19
B. The policy justifications for classifying workers as employees do not extend to rideshare drivers.....	22
III. The Court Should Not Allow Policy Disagreement with Proposition 22 to Distort Constitutional Analysis.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baya’s Bar & Grill v. Alcorn</i> (Fla. 1949) 40 So.2d 468	26
<i>Bennett v. Truebody</i> (1885) 66 Cal. 509.....	12
<i>City of Shreveport v. Kingwood Forest Apartments</i> (La. Ct. App. 1999) 746 So.2d 234	26
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Board</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169 [39 Cal.Rptr.3d 788, 129 P.3d 1]	8
<i>County of Spotsylvania v. Walker</i> (Va. Ct. App. 1997) 487 S.E.2d 274.....	26
<i>Daleiden v. Jefferson County Joint School District No. 251</i> (Idaho 2003) 80 P.3d 1067	26
<i>Dynamex Operations, West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903 [232 Cal.Rptr.3d 1, 416 P.3d 1].....	11, 19, 23
<i>Elms v. Renewal by Andersen</i> (Md. 2014) 96 A.3d 175.....	26
<i>Hawbaker v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board</i> (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016) 159 A.3d 61	26
<i>McCarthy v. Second Parish of Town of Portland</i> (1880) 71 Me. 318	13
<i>Panaro v. Electrolux Corp.</i> (Conn. 1988) 545 A.2d 1086	26
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341 [256 Cal.Rptr. 543, 769 P.2d 399].....	26
<i>Saleem v. Corporate Transportation Group, Ltd.</i> (2d Cir. 2017) 854 F.3d 131.....	17
<i>Smith v. Squires Timber Co.</i> (S.C. 1993) 428 S.E.2d 878.....	26

STATUTES

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7449(e).....	11
-----------------------------------	----

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7449(f)	11
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7455	25
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7463(f)	8
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7463(l)	8
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7463(p)	8
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(3)	7
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)	7
Lab. Code, § 2750.3	19

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

<i>In re of Houston Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> (1941) 28 NLRB 1043	14
<i>In re the Kelly Co.</i> (1941) 34 NLRB 325.....	13
<i>In re Theurer Wagon Works, Inc.</i> (1939) 18 NLRB 837	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Monica Anderson et al. (Dec. 8, 2021) <i>The State of Gig Work in 2021</i> , Pew Research Center, https://bit.ly/3TGXP5g	14
Richard R. Carlson (2001) <i>Why The Law Still Can't Tell an Employee When It Sees One and How It Ought to Stop Trying</i> , 22 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 295.....	12
Steven Cohen & William B. Eimicke (Aug. 2013) <i>Independent Contracting Policy and Management Analysis</i> , Columbia School of International Affairs, https://bit.ly/3MPy91L	22
Jeffrey A. Eisenach, Navigant Economics (2010) <i>The Role of Independent Contractors in the U.S. Economy</i> , https://bit.ly/3wQn61D	22
Freelancers Union & Upwork (2017) <i>Freelancing In America: 2017</i> , https://bit.ly/3xpmvaQ	14, 18

Caroline George & Adie Tomer (May 11, 2022) <i>Delivering to Deserts: New Data Reveals the Geography of Digital Access to Food in the U.S.</i> , Brookings, https://brook.gs/3NI3YcG	18
David Lewin et al. (updated Sept. 12, 2023) <i>Analysis of California App-Based Driver Job Losses if Network Platforms Are Required to Reclassify Drivers as Employees Rather Than Independent Contractors</i> , Berkeley Research Group, bit.ly/3PH6kfy	15
MBO Partners (2017) <i>The State of Independence In America: Rising Confidence Amid A Maturing Market</i> , https://bit.ly/3wVj9tQ	14
Charles W. Pierson, <i>A Recent Attempt to Limit the Independent Contractor Doctrine</i> (1898) 8 Yale L.J. 63	13
PublicFirst (2024) <i>U.S. App-Based Rideshare and Delivery: Economic Impact Report</i> , https://bit.ly/3IWJ7lK	15, 18
United States Chamber of Commerce, Employment Policy Division (Jan. 2020) <i>Ready, Fire, Aim: How State Regulators Are Threatening the Gig Economy and Millions of Workers and Consumers</i> , https://bit.ly/3z0bKuF	10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 24
Brad Williams (July 2020) <i>Impacts of Eliminating Independent Contractor Status for California App-Based Rideshare and Delivery Drivers</i> , Capitol Matrix Consulting, https://bit.ly/3iQMThJ	21
2 Witkin (11th ed., database updated May 2023) <i>Summary of California Law</i> , § 207, Westlaw	25
